present fairly the Company's financial position, the results of its operations and its cash flows for the periods

Edgar Filing: CALLON PETROLEUM CO - Form 10-Q

7

indicated.  When necessary to ensure consistent presentation, certain prior year amounts may be reclassified. To the
extent the amounts reclassified are material, we have either footnoted them within the Company's disclosures or have
noted the items within this footnote.

Prior period correction of an immaterial error

During the second quarter of 2012, we determined that a prior reporting period had a misstatement caused by an error
in adjusting the Company's deferred tax position at December 31, 2011. Management concluded that the impact of this
error on the prior reporting period is immaterial. However, given that the adjustment to correct the error in 2012
would have a material impact on the 2012 financial statements, we have corrected the prior period financial statements
in this current Form 10-Q in accordance with SEC guidance. The adjustment had no effect on the Company's cash
flow, and the information included in this Form 10-Q sets forth the effects of this correction on the previously
reported Balance Sheet and Income Statement as of December 31, 2011 as follows:

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Balance Sheet:
Deferred tax asset $63,496 $2,247 $65,743
Total assets 367,460 2,247 369,707
Retained deficit (127,537 ) 2,247 (125,290 )
Total stockholders' equity 198,955 2,247 201,202
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 367,460 2,247 369,707

Income Statement:
Income tax benefit (67,036 ) (2,247 ) (69,283 )
Net income available to common shares 104,149 2,247 106,396
Net income per common share - Basic 2.75 0.06 2.81
Net income per common share - Diluted 2.70 0.06 2.76

Note 2 - Property Acquisitions and Operating Leases

In February 2012, we contracted a drilling rig for a term of two years to support our horizontal drilling program in the
Permian Basin. The drilling rig was delivered in April 2012, and lease costs recorded during the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2012 was $2,327 and $4,283, respectively. Lease payments will approximate $6,611 in 2012
(with $2,328 remaining at September 30, 2012), $9,234 in 2013 and $2,619 in 2014. The agreement includes early
termination provisions that would reduce the minimum rentals under the agreement, assuming the lessor is unable to
re-charter the rig and staffing personnel to another lessee, to $4,434 in 2012 (with $1,689 remaining at September 30,
2012), $5,475 in 2013 and $1,350 in 2014.

During February 2012, the Company acquired approximately 16,020 gross (14,470 net) acres in Borden County,
which is located in the northern portion of the Midland Basin. The northern portion of the Midland Basin has had